
ADDENDUM NO. 1 
IFB No.:  B2017000057 

Project No.:  UHM 12-536VA Page 1 of 4 

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) B2017000057 

PHASE I AND II PARKING STRUCTURES 
STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS REPAIRS 

PHASE 1 DIAMOND HEAD END FOURTH FLOOR GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENT 
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

PROJECT NO. UHM 12-536VA 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

September 1, 2016 

The items listed hereinafter are hereby made a part of the contract for the above project 
and shall govern the work, taking precedence over previously issued plans and 
specifications governing the items mentioned: 

A. SPECIFICATIONS
The specification text is revised as follows:

1. Replace SECTION 09900 – PAINTING, Paragraph 1.02 B. in its entirety with the
following:

“B. The specifications cover the painting of galvanized steel guardrails and
supporting plates and fasteners.” 

2. Replace SECTION 09900 – PAINTING, Paragraph 2.02 1., paragraph title in its
entirety with the following:

“1. New Exterior Galvanized Steel Surface”

B. CLARIFICATIONS

1. Question:
It appears the metal work of this project is metal railing work. It is listed under  the
Structural Steel Section, which is a C-48 license. However, it appears that this work
could be performed under a C-32 license, ornamental guardrail, and fencing. Please
note that in the scope of classifications, the C-48 description does not mention
specifically railings, or guardrails, however, the description for the C-32 does
specifically mention guardrails and handrails. Please advise if a C-32 license is
acceptable to perform this work.

Response: 
These guardrails are not standard pedestrian guardrails.  The design intent of this 
project is to provide an International Building Code (IBC), Sections 406.2.4 and 
1607.7 compliant vehicle barriers, to resist impact from vehicles. C-48 license is 
required to address the structural nature of the building code requirement. 
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2. Question: 
The spec section 09900-1, 1.02B is called out fire resistive coating. However section 
2.02 is called epoxy type painting. Please confirm which one we should follow. 

 
Response: 
Fire resistive coatings are not part of the scope of work.  The referenced 
specification section has been revised by this amendment.  (See Item A.1., above.) 
 
3. Question: 
Please confirm if Contractor need to paint any existing railing. The spec section 
09900-3, section 2.02, section 1 is called out "New and Existing Exterior Galvanized 
Steel Surface”.  Please confirm.   
 
Response: 
Repainting existing guardrails are not part of the scope of work.  The referenced 
specification section has been revised by this amendment.  (See Item A.2., above.) 

 
C. PRE-BID CONFERENCE AND JOBSITE WALK-THRU MEETING AGENDA 
 

See Attachment.          
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